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{Casc No.

Department,

HEARING REQUESTED

Electronicaily Filed
4/15/2022 2:29 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERE OF THE COUE !:

CASE NO: A-22-851232-W
Deparntment 32

ARBITRATION EXEMPTION

CLATMED:

Fguitahle and Extraordinary Relief

Feguested

OF PHARMACY TO REMOVE CANNABIS AND OTHER CANNARIS DERIVATIVES

FROM NEVADA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE § 453,510 AS SCHEDULE T SIIBSTANCES

AND COMPLAINT FOR DECTARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

The Petitioners/Plaintiffs, Cannubis Equity and Inctusion Community (CEICY and Antoine
Poole, by and through counsel Sadmira Ramic, Lsq., Christopher M. Peterson, Esq., and Sephia
A, Romero, Esq.., of the American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada, hereby bring this Petition for

Wil of Mandamms (NRS Chapter 34} and Complaint for declamtory (NRS Chapter 30) and

Pase 1 of 1%

Case Number: A-22-851232-W




oy

Ly

= o .

o

mjunclive  relicl’ (WRS  Chaprer 333 Petiboners  are sccking an order  directing
RespondentDelendam, Lhe Nevada Slale Board ol Pharmacy (“the Board™” or “Respondent™), o
emove marijuana, cannabis, and canmabis derivauves Fom NAC 453510 as Schedule 1
substances, as woll a3 reasenable costs in altomey’s feos pursuant to NES 18,010,

INTROIML.CTION

Orwver the fast few decades there bas been a shift in attitude towards marijuana in American
conununities and strides have been made to decriminalize marijuana’s use medically and
recreationally in many states including Nevada. Unfortunately, the Nevada Board of Pharmacy has
Giled o amend 1ty schedule of controlled substanees to keep pace with the changes in Nevada law;
the schedule 15 now 1n violaton of our stale’s consttution and statules.

In 998 Nevada vored on the Nevedo Medical Marifuana Act, a reforendum imbative
intended to amend the Nevada Constitution to {egalize marijuana tor medical use in Nevada.! It
passed 0 two consecutive elections, as is required for a constitutional amendment, with resounding
majorilics.” Sucecssful passage of the Nevada Medical Marijuana Act resulted in the addition of}
Agticle 4. Section 38, of the Nevada Coostiturion, which cnshiined cannabis’s medical value in
our constitution and required that the state legislature pass laws authorizing the distribution and
use of marijuana for medical puposes in Nevada

2016, Nevada voled on and passed the raiafive to Regulate and Tax Marifuana,
which cnacted law perniitting the legal possession of manijuans for tecreational purposes.t The

intent behind legalizing recrzational use of marijuana was two-fold: 1) ccase the diversion of law

'Reott McFenna, Medieal Marijuane Leaws i the Sifver Siate, & Nevada Lawver, Aug, 10, 2002,
2 fd.

T, Const, acl, 1Y, § 38,

* Fnitiative to Repulate and Tay Warijuane, Nevada Secretary of State, 1 Capril 23, 20143,
TtepssSwnarae pvso s, povisosomeshowdocament Tid=3254,
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enforcement resources needed to prevent violent and property crimes 0 persecubing s uana
offenses; and 2) regulate marijuana in the same manner as alcohol

Despite the passage of the Nevada Medical Marifuana Act and the Tnitiative fo Regulate
and Tax Marfuana, the State, specifically the Wevada State Bourd of Pharmacy, bas faled w (ake
action to comport with the will of Nevada volers, the Nevada Constilulion, and Nevada Revised
Statutes. Tnstead of removing marjuany, cunnabis, and cunnabis derivatives from NAC 453.510%s
list of controlled substances, the Board has continued 10 regolate thern as Schedule [ substances, a
calepory rescrved for substanecs that have no medical purpose and cannot be safely distributed
such as methamphetamine, heroin, and cocaine. This failure to amend Mevada’s Scheduls of
Controlled Substances is necessarily a constituttonal and statutory violation that can only be
remedied by removing marijuana, cannabis, and cannabis denvalives [rom Lhe list of Schedule 1

subslances.

TPARTIES

1. PotitonerPlaintiflf, CANNABIS EQUITY AND INCLUSION COMMUNITY
{CLEIC) s, and was at all times relevant herein, a domestic aonprofit corporation organized and
existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Nevada. CHIC advocates for freedom,
gquity, and opportunity in Nevada's cannabis market by supporting people from undermepresented
communities as they apply for licenses 1o participate n the begal cannabis markel. CEIC has also
dedicaled resources 1o miligaiing Novada's long history of prosecuting cannabis-related otfonses
by assisting individuals with prior cannabis-related criminal convictions in appiving for pardons
and sealing eriminal records. CHEIC continues to engage in commupity outreach to identify these

individuals and organize record sealing workshops.

i
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L. Petitioner/Plaintiff, Antoine Toole, is, and was al all timgs relevant herein, a
resident of the State of Nevada, County of Clark, City of Las Vegas. Mr. Poole was adjudicated
enilty in the Uighth Judicial District Clourt of the State of Nevada of Possession of Controlled
Substance, & Category I Felony purswant to WNRS 453334, lor possession of marijuana, This
adjudication occurred on Apnl 20, 2017, alter cannabis was legalized both medically and
recreationaliy in Nevada.

2. RespondenyDelendant, NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY . is a public
entity of the State of Nevadi with the power to sue and be sued, pursuant to NRS 12105 and MRS
41.031, which may b served process, pursuant to NROCP 4.2{d), by services upon the Alorney
General, or his designee, at the office of the Attormey (General in Las Vegas, located at 555 East
Washington Avenue, Suite 3900, Las Vegas, Nevade 89101 and upon its administrative head,
liglen Park, at its Reno office, located at 985 Damonte Ranch Parkway, Sulte 206, Renn, Nevada
89521 or s Las Vegas olfice, located at 1050 Last Flamingo Road, Suite B-217, Las Vegua,
Wevada 85119,

JURISDICTION & VENUE

3. The transactions and ocowrences that give rise to the Petitioners™ claims against
Respondent, the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy, occurred in the City of Las Vegas, Clark

County, Mevada.

4, This Court has the authority to grant the writ relief requested herom purseant w
NRS 34.160.
3 This Courl has original subject malter jurisdiction over this request for declaratory

and injunctive relief uder Article 6, Section 6, of The Constitution of the State of Nevada *

B R alvn SRE 30030 {Thiferm Declarstory Judpmenls Acl).

Page 4 of 18




LAy

o - = v

é. Yenue is propet in this Court pursuant to NES 13,020 and 13,0440 because the cause,
or same part thereof, arose in the City of Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada. Additionally, the
Respondents operate and/or reside in Clark County.

STANDING

7 A petitioner has standing in 2 proceeding on an extraordinary writ when the
petitioner has a “heneficial interest” in obtaining writ refief. “'[A] beneficial mterest sufficent to
pursue @ mandames action’™ is a “substantial interest that falls withm the »zone of inlerests o be
protected by the legal duly asseried.”™ In other words, the writ of mandamus must be denicd il the
petitioner will gain no direet benefit from #ts issuance and sufler no dircer detsiment if it is denied

5. CLIC has organizational standing in this matfer because a} ifs orsanizational
mission was frustrated; and (2} it had to divert resources to combat the particular inpurious behavior
in question. ? If the writ of mandamus s denied, CEIC will continue to suffer these detriments,
and 1 1t 15 grunted, 11 wiall gam a dircel benelit,

g, CLCIC has associational standing in this matter bocause a) its mombers would
otherwise have standing to sue in their own right; b) the interests it seeks fo protect are germane
to the erganizalion's purpose; and o) neither the claim asserted nor the relief requested reguires the
participation of individual members in the lawsuic, ™

L

Y Id o 60-61 (citing Lindedli v Town of San Ansefma, V11 Cal Appdth 1099, 4 Cal Rptr.3d 433, 461 {2003)).

14 (citing Waste Menagemens v, Conaty of Alomeda, 79 Cal App 49 12235, 94 Cal Rptr.2d 740, 747 {20007,

Fean organization may satisfy the Avicle W) requiremend ol injury iz fwol il it can detnonstrate: {13 frustration ol ils
erganizalional mission; aml {3) diversion of s resourees 1o combat the particwlar housing disetimivnation in
question.'” dmizh v. Pac, Praps. & Dev Coepr, 355 Fo3d 1097 1805 (%ch Clirs 20060

1% W e have recognized thal an associaion has standing Lo bring suit on behall ol ils mumbers when: {4) il
members would olherwise have standing te sue 0 theit own right; {b) the interests it seeks to protect are genmane to
the organization's purpase; and {¢) neither the claim assertzd nor the relief requested requires the participation of
indivicual members in the kwsult.” Hunt v, HFushingron Stade Apple Advertising Conun’n, 432 U5, 333, 343, 97
&.01 2434, 33 L Ed.2d 3E3 (1977} Grearer Birmingham Miniseries v Jee'v of Stare for Sware of Alabama, 992 F.3d
1299, 1306 (118 Cir. 20217
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14, Antoine Poole, as a Nevada resident who has heen convicted under the Nevada
Revised Stamites of a controlled substance-related offense after the legalization of cannabis in
Nevada and who continues to experience collateral consequences because of his conviction, has a
direct and substantial interest in obtaining writ relief in this matter.

STANDARD OF REVIEW — MANDAMITS

11, Wit relief is un extraovdinary remedy, and Lherefore, 1115 within the courl’s sound
discrelion whelher tw grant such reliell *! “Extraordinary writ relicl may be available where there
is no “plain, speedy and adequate remedy in the ordinary course of law, ™™

12 However, even when a legal romedy is available, the court can “still entertain a
petition for writ *relief where the circumstances reveal urgency and strong necessity.”™

13, A writ of mandamus may be issued by the court “to compel the performance of an
act which the law espectally enjoins as o duty resulling from an ofliee, trusl ot stalion; or o compel
the adnussion of a party to the use and enjoyincnl of a tight or office to which the party 18 entitied
and from which the party is unlawiully prechided by such inferior tribunal, corporation, board or
14

person,” when there is no plain, speedy, and adequate remedy in the ordinary course.

. - - - - - 5
14, The court must examine gach reguest for woit reliel individuaily.'?

Fid

I Sewovia v Fighth Judicial Pige Coweet, 133 Newe, 910, 91407 B.3d 783, 785 (2017,

12 1 (quoling NES 34,178 and NES 34.330),

N 1A fquoting Berngrover v. Faurth Judicial Dist. Conee, 115 Mev, (04, 115, 97O T 2d 2146, 2200 199597).

M e The writ may be isawed by . a district court or a prdze of the district courl, Lo compet the perfannancs of an ace
which the taw especially enjoins as o duky resubling Tom an office, trust or station; or to conpel the admission of &
party to the use and enjovment of a right or offtce to which the party is enticfed and feom which the party is
unlawfully precluded b such inferior tribunal, corporation, board or person. Whes sued b o disteict oot or 2
Judge ot the distict courl it shall be mode returnable belore the districl courl.™ MRS 34 160; MRS 34.170.

W Feep Corp. v Second Judicial Dist. Cower, 9% Mew. 440, 443 G52 724 1IR3, 1183 {1982).
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15, The courl will generally exercise its discretton to consider an extraordinary writ
where an mmuporiant legal 1ssue that needs clanfceation is raised or to promote judicial economy
and administration. '*

[6.  When a petrson for extraordinary reliel mvolves a question of first impression that
arises with some froquency, the interestd of sound judictal economy and administration favor
consideration of the petivion. !’

FACTS AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

i7. n 1923, the Nevada legislature banned marijuana®™, makineg cven simple
possession, regardless of purpose, a crintinal offense.'?

I8 In 1971, the Nevada Legislature delegated its authority to regulate controlled
substances to the Nevada Board of Pharmacy under the Thniform Controlled Substances Act of
19717

19, The Board categorized. and stifl categorizes, marijuana, cannabis, and cannabis
denvatives as Schedule T subslunces under WAC 453514

20, By classiliymy marijuana, cannabis, and cannalis derivatives as Schedule |

substances, the Board denies thar marijuans has any medical value or can ever be dispensed to the

public at targe for even medical use,

18 State Office af the Arovrey Geneval v. Justice Court of Fos Vagos Towaship, 133 dev, T8, 30, 392 P3d 170, 172
{217

A v Eighth Judiciad District Conet fn and for Congrey af Clark, 2007, 394 T3 1209, 133 Nev, 202, quoting
Cote IE v Efghth Jud. Dise Croex vef. Cry. of Clark, 1234 New, 36, 173 P.3d 900 (2008),

" *“Marijuana” and “cannabis” are nsed interchangeably and have the sume mueaning. NRS 453 006 defines
mariuana as: "(a) All parts of any plant of the ponus Canaabiz, whether growing or not; (h) The seeds thereofi ()
The resin exiraeted ftom any part of the plant: and (d) Faary compourd, oo lacture, salt. dorivalive, mixture or
preparation of the plane, it seeds or resin.” M5 678A083, under Chapter 678A- Administration of Laws Related
o Cannabis, states tha cannabis bas (he mesning aseribed to the tarm “marijuana®™ in NRS 451095,

"An Act o Regulake the Use, Supply and Posscssion of Narcetic Thugs in the Statz of Nevada, and to Provide
Tenalties for the Yinladon Thereof, Mev. Compiled Laws $% S084-5085 (1929 {repealed 19377

NS 453140 (West 2014973 (enuclad 19710
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21, The Boeard's aulhonty Lo calegonye a substance as Schedule T is Bimited by NRS
453,166, which states:

The Board shalt place a sebstance m schedule Tifu
finds that the substance:

L. Has high polential for abuse; and
2. Has no accepted medical use in treatment in

the United Srales or lacks acceplod salely for use n
treatment under medical supervision,

{emphuasts added).

22, Severl Nevads Revised Slatules reference the classifications designated by the
Board to criminalize activitics related te contrelled subsiances, !

23 In 1998, Mevada voted on and passed the Nevade Medical Marijuana dct, a ballat
initiative ntended to amend the Nevada Constinntion to Iegalize mariprana for medical use in
Nevada >

24, sSuccessiul passase of the Nevada Medical Marijuana Aot rexulied in the addition

of Article 4, Scction 38, of the Nevada Constituiion, which states:

N For example, WIS 433,337 makes ir unlawfnl w possess for sl any amount ol o Schedule [ subslance, Penaliics
for viokating MBS 453 337 ure based on whether the offender is 2 subsequent offender, with the first offense being
Catvpory D {elony. Beesusc marijuana is classified as 8 Schedule T ubstance, itis a Class 1 felony #0 possess any
amount of marijuana for sale. To put this inco perspective, if an lodividwal sells even a woth o8 gram of nurjusns
without a liceose, they would be charged with 0 Class D felony for their Arst oflense and cven stoeper penalties for
any submeguent sales. This is a dramatie depantare frown maripnana being treated like aleokol given that an individuzl
selling any amount of aleohol without a license is simply fined for selling uleobol wilhout 1 Leense. See MRS
364150,

As another exantpde, NS £53.334 criminalizes possession of a controdied substance ool for purpese of sale. I
states, “[a] person whe violaes this section shall be punished for the first or second offense, if the controlied
subztance 1s lisled in sehedule I I TIT or TV, for a categony B felony as provided in NS 193, 13007 Becanse
marijuana was ot legalized for individuals nader 27 vears of age aod 18 clossified as o Sehedube 1 sutsunce, NRS
433336 1 being wsed W0 charee juveniles snd persons under 21 years old with felony nffenses for possessing,
coteenlraled cannubis, Sech actions we a clear circumyvention to the legislanire's recent passing of ARTSE which
makes possession of one cunce ot less of marimana by a prvenile o citable oflense, See Mev, Legis, AB 58 Reg.
Sess. 2021

In anather, when looking in the context of prahibinons aguinst possession ol lircarms, XES 202 360 “|prohibits uny
person tof have in his or her possession or under his ot her custody or controd any firearm if the paraon is an

g il user o, oF addicled W, sny controlled substanee ™ Again, hecause marijuana is ¢lassified as a Schedule T
substance, an individual wha iz addiceed to mariprana would be protibiled rom possessing 8 lircurm,

2 Seott Moelenna, Medion! Muciiuune Lowy in the Silver Fate, 6 Movada Lawyer, Aug 10, 2002
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1. The lepislatare shall provide by law for

fa) The use by a patient, upon the advice of his
physictan, of & plant of the genus Cannabis for the
treatment or alleviation of cancer, plaucoma, acqurired
immunodeficiency  syndrome;  severe,  persistent
natsea of cachexia resulting trom these or other
chronde or debalitaling medical conditions; epilepsy
and other disorders characterized by seizure; mulktiple
selorosis aml  other dwsorders  charclerized by
muscular spasticity; or other conditions approved
purstrant to law for such trealment

b} Restriction of the medical use of the planl by a
minot Lo reguire diggnests and woilten authorization
bv a physician. parental consent, and parental contral
of the acquisiaon and wsce ol the plant,

{¢) Protection of the plant and property relaicd 10 11
use [Tom lorfeiture except upon conviction or plez of
guilty on nolo contendere for possession or use nor
aulborized by or pursuant W Lhis section.

(d) A registry of paticnts, and their attendants, who
are aulhorized w0 use the plant for @ medical purpose,
tn which law enforcement officers may resort 1o
verify a claim of authorization and which is otherwise
confidenual.

{e) Autherization of appropriate melhods for supply
ol the plant to patients authorized to use it.*’

25, The Nevada Legislature followed this comstitutional mandate by passing Assembly
B3l 453,
26.  In 2016, Nevada voted on and passed the Initiutive to Regulate and Tax Marijrana,

which legalized possession of marijuana for recreational purposes.™

Z Mevada Conse. art. 1Y, § 18,
* fittative do Regelate and Tax Mavifeana, Nevada Scoretary of State, 1 Capeil 23, 20143,
https:aane nvsos govisosomeshowdocunment 7id - 3294,
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27 The initiative intended 1o “hetter Moeus state and local law cnlorccmienil resources
on ctimes involving violence and personal properly” rather than prosceuting marijuana oflenses.

28 The fritiafive explicitly stated thet it mtended for maryjuana to be “repulated In a
manner similar to aleohol ™ =*

20 Addinomally, with 48 passage,  the Inftiative o Regulate  und Tox
Mearijuona anthonzed the Novada Department of Taxation, rather than the Nevada Board of
Pharmacy, 1o regulale cannabis in the commuuity .2

30, In 2019, the Nevada state legislatuee transferred autherity to regulate marijuana
trom the Department of Taxation to a newly created Cannabis Compliance Board #*

31 Despite the passage of the Nevadoe Medical Marijiana Aot and the Tnitiative fo
Regilate and FTax Marifuana, the Nevada State Board of Pharmucy conlinues to excrt control over
regulatmg marjuans, cannabiz, and cannabis derivatives and has coatimied to classify them as
Schedule T substances in direct coniradiction of Article 4. Section 34, of the Nevada Constitution

and in violation of MRS 433164,

CLAIMS FOR RELIEF

L. WRIT OF MANDAMUS
32 1lere, there is no plain, speedy and adzquate remedy in the ordinary course of law,
There is no other method to challenge the Board’s misclassification of marijuana, cannabis. and

cannahis derivatives ag Schedule T substances.

1.

@4

T L Bee alvo NES 4530200,

¥ Nev. Legis. AB 533 Reg. Scss. 20019 (Sections 2- 137 of this bill generally . . . transfer the authority o leese
and regulate persons and establishments volbved i the marijuana indwstry in this State to the Cannabis Compliance
Board crealad Wy seclion 34 of this Ball.”), Hlowever, the Cannabis Complianee Doard is directy appoioted by the
Croecrmor and, ke the Depariment ol Taxalion, ot under the aathority of the Board of Phammacy, Td.
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EXR Eepulations passed by the Board, meluding the scheduling of sabsiances as
Schedule I, cannet violale the Nevada Consditurion.

M. Additionally, the Novada Legislature has conterred a duty upon the Board 1o follow
MRS 453,166 when classifving substances as Schaedule [ substanccs.

35 Under KRS 453,166, the Board may only designate a substance as a Schedule I
substance if it defermings that the substance “has high potential for abuse and has no accepted
meiical use m treatment in the Tinited States or lacks accepted safety for use in treatment under
medical supervision.” {emphasis added).

36, The Board 15 mandated 1o teview the schedule annually and maintamn 2 Tist of

curreitt schedules., <

g

Given the mandate that the Board roview the schedule annually, its failure w
Temove marijuana, cannabis, and cannabis derivatives as Schedule I substances vear after vear is
an affimmation that they satisfy both reguirements under NRS 4531660,

¥8.  However, such a conclusion 15 ermeneous given that in 1998, Nevada categonical
recognized marijuana as having medical use in treatment umder Ariicle 4, Scouron 38 of the Nevada
Constitution.™

39.  Beviuse the Board's misclassification of marijunana, cannabis, and cannabis
dertvatives is in dircet contradiction with Atticle 4, Sectiom 38 of the Nevada Constitution, the
misctassification is wnconstitutional and must be declared mvalid.

40. in the altemative, if the Board agrees with the [adings 1n Article 4, Section 38 of

the Nevada Comslitution, the Board's decision to ctassify marijuana, cannabis, and cannabis

BNRE 453, 211 {N{ak “The Board shall review the schedule annually and maintain = lisl of current schedules,”™
¥ Section 38 not only recognizes that marijusna has sceepled medicel use in treatment, but i€ also cxplicitly lists
disorders marijuang mwst e gvailable o treat.

Pagc 11 ol |3




“ derivalives as Schedule | substances violates NRS 453,166 because it must find that marijuana,
cannabis, and cannabis derivatives have "o accepled medical use m treatment or lacks accepred
sifery for use in treatment under medical supervision” before (they are placed on the list of Schedulc
[ substances, and the findings under Article 4, Scetion 38 cannot meet that standard,
|| 4t.  The clash between Nevada’s explicit recognition of marfjuana as acceptable use in
medical trcatment, which is enshrined in the Nevada Constitution, and the Board's classtfication
of marijuana, canmabis, and cannabis derrvatives as Schedule I substances due w them having no
accepted medical usc in wrculment presents an important question of firsl impression Lhat arises
|| with some frequency, and thus favors consideration of the petition.

42, A substance is not considered a conlrolled substance unless the Board has been
delegated the authority to classify the substance by the Nevada iegislature. !

43, The Bourd's aulhority to classity matijuana, cannabis, and cannabis derivatives was

stripped with the passage ol the Initiative to Regulate and Tox Morijvana in two distinel ways.

|| 44 Hirst, the feitfative promulgaled that marijuana should be “regulated in a manner
similar 1o aleohol.” ¥ Under NES 4532186, the Boarnd is prohibited from scheduling, and has no
authority, to regalate “distilled spirits, wine, {and| malt beverages,”

45, Becausc the Initiative expressly stated that marcijuana should be trealed the same as

alcohol, and the Legislature specifically prohibiled the Board from scheduling aleohol, 1L should

follow that the Board is also probibited from schedubing marijuana, cannabis, and cannabis

derivativis,

 See Miller v. Jacohson, 104 Nev. 680, 763 P.2d 356, 358-359 (L 98R) {finding thar Stare condd o Prusconte &
defendant for possessing o sebstance that was improperly schedieled by the Board as 2 controlled substance?.
32
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44, Second, the Mnitictive made clear that the Nevada Department of Taxation, rather
than the Nevada 12oard of Pharmacy, has the authority to repulate cannabis it the community.*

47, The lezislature later confirmed this when it transferred authority o repulate
marijuana from the Department of Taxation to the Cannabis Compliance Board.*

48, By its own admission on its wehsite, the Board states, ““"Fhe Board of Phanmacy has
na jurisdiction over the medical use of marijuana ™’

44, Therefore, the Bourd exceeded s authority when it placed, or failed to remove,
marjuang, camnabis, and camnabis denvalives on s hist as Schedule | osubstances and NAC
453510 (4, (97, and {10) must be amendod Lo reileel this change.

il. DECLARATORY JUDGMENT

50, Alternatively,” under the Nevada Uniform Declaratory Judsments Aci, NRS
30.010 w 30160, this Court has the power to declare the rights, stams and other legal relations of
the partics whether or not Lurlher relic s or could be claimed, and a declaration may be either
affirmative or negative in form and effect, and such declarations have the foree amd effeet of 4 fnal
judgment or decree

51, More specifically, with respect to contracts, statutes, and other writings, NRS
J0L04H 1y provides:

Any person interestod under 4 deed, writlen contracl
or other wnlings constluting a contract, or whose
rights, stataz. or other legal relations arc affccted by
statute, mmndcipal ordinance, contract or franchise,

may have determined any question of construction or
validity arising under the ingtrumcnl, stalule,

¥ Fnitiative to Reguimte and Tox Marifuane, Nevada Secretary of State, 1 (Apeil 23, 2014,

hitps sy nvsns, govisosomeshowdocument /id=3294, See b NES 4530 200

*#* Moy, Legis. AB 533 Feg Soss, 2019

** “Frequently Asked Questions,” Wevada State Hoard of Pharmacy, The Ufficial State of Nevada Wehsine, sceessed
Fehraary 23, X022, https: W hop.nv.goviresources F AQVPractice FACY,

3 See NRCP H{u)(3).

¥ Fee WIS 30030,
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ordinance. contract or  frunchise and  obtain A
declaration of righis, statis or other legal relations
thereunder.
52, The provisions of the Ael are 1o be liberally construed and administered, and arc
intended ta be remedial, in order to settle and o afferd reliel itom uncertainry and insecurity with

respect 1o rights, status and other legal relations., 3

53.  Such declarations have the foree and cffect of a tinal judgment or decree.?”

54.  This matler satisfics the four elements that mwust be met for declaratory relief to be
granted, as described below.

55, The facts stated above herein reveal a justiciable controversy m which a claim of
right is asserted against one who has an interest m contesting 1.

56. The controversy 18 between porsons whose nleresls are adverse.

5T, CEIC has a legally protectable intorest in the controversy,

58, Antoine Poole bas a legally protectable interest in the controversy.

59 The issue mmvolved n the controversy iy ripe for determmation as mdividuals
conlinie W be prosecuted for violatmyg Nevada slalutes which rely on the scheduling of tharijuana.
canlnabis, and canmabis dorivatives as Schedule 1 substances, and CEIC must continge 10 expand
rezources remmedying such actions.

60.  Thus, CEIC seeks an order declaring its rights with respect to removal ofmarjjuana,
cannabs, and cannabis denvalives as schedule T subsiances.

61, For the sake of brevity, Petiionces herchy incorporate paracraphs 33 - 49, above,

as if fully sct forth herein.

“# Sea MRS M40,
M ONBES 30,030,
H fpegs v Corey, 65 Nev, 1, 2526, 189 P.2d 352, 364 (1944),
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62, Assuch, Petitioners are requesting that thies Court resolve the discrepancies between
Article 4. Section 38, of the Nevada Constilution, NRS 453,166, and NAC 433510 by declaring
that: 1) the classiAcation of manjuana, cannabis, and cannabis derivatives as Schedule | substances
violates Article 4, Seciiom 38, of the Nevada Constitution or in the alternative the classification of
marijuana, cannabis, and cannabis denvatives as Schedule | substances violates NRS 453.166; 2)
the Nevada State Bosrd ol Phartnacy acted cutside of its authority when it classified, or failed w
remove, marijnana, cannabis, and cannabis derivatives; and 3} the Nevada Stale Board of
Pharmacy must remove marijuana, cannabis, and cannabis derivatives as Schedule I substances
under NAC 453,510 (4), (9, and (10}
Hl. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

63.  Injuncuve relicl is a hislorical cquoitable remedy that has been codified in Nevada

law at NRS 33.010.
6d.  CLIC does not have an adequate remedy at law.
5. Antoine Moole does not have an adequate remedy al law.
6. NRS 33010 staces Lhat an injunction may be granted:

1. When it shall appear by the complaint that the
plameifl s coeitled 10 the relicl demanded, and such
relief or any part thereof consists in restraining the
| comminission or continiancs of the act complained of.
gither for a limited period or perpelually.

2. When ul shall appear by the complaml or
affidavit that the commission or continuance of some
uid, during the lipgatton, would produce preaf or
irreparabte mjury w the plamafl

3 When it shall appear, during the litigation, that
the defendant is doing or threatens, or is about to do,
ar i3 procuring or suffering to be done, some act in
viotation of the plamt s rights respecling the sulyect
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of the action. and tending to render the judgment
ineflectual,

&4, As discussed above, CEIC and Mr. Poole are entitled fo relief regarding the
misclassifcation ol manjuanes, cannabis, and cannabis derivatives as Schedule [ substances.

63, Failing io require the Nevada Board of Pharmacy 1o remnove marijuana, cannahis.
and cannabis derivatives as Schedule I subsrances under NAC 453,310 043, (9, and {10) will cause
irreparable injury to Petitioners because CEIC must continue to expend its Tesources on prevenling
and‘or remedying such efforts, and Mr. Poole conlinues 1o sulfer the consequences ol a cannabis-
refated conviction.

66, Petiioners request imunctive relict, preventing the Board thom classifviog
marijuana, canmabis, and catmabis derivatives as Schedule 1 substances,

REQUEST FOR RELIEL

WHERFEFORE, Petitioners, CFIC and Antmne Poole, ask for the [bllowmg rehck
A A Wnt of Mandamos ordennyg iat L} the elassilication ol niarifuata, cannabis, and
cannahis derbvatives as Schedule | substances violates Article 4, Section 38, of the Nevada
{Constinution or, in the alternative, the classitication of marijuana, cannabis, and .{:unuabi&;
derivatives as Schedule T substances violales WRS 453,166, 2) the Nevada Board ol
Pharmiaecy acted outside of s authorily when n classified, or fmled fo remove, marijuana,
calinabis and cannabis derivatives; and 3) mandating that the Nevada Hoard of Pharmacy
remove language designating marijuana, cannabis, and cannabis dertvattves as Schedule 1
substances under NAC 453510 including: 1) “Marijuana™ under Section 4; 2) Secuon 9
m s enlirely  which  states “fulnless  specilfically listed o another  schodule,
Teirahydrocannabinols nataral or symthetic cquivaleats of substances contained in the

plang, or in the resinous extractives of Cannahis, sp. or synthetic substances, derivatives,
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and their isomers with similar chemical structure and phartnacological activity such as the
following: Delta 9 cis or trns letrahydrocanuabinol, and their optical isomers, alse known
as Della 1 cis or trans letrabydrocanmubinol, and their optical isomers; Delta ¥ cis or trans
tetrahydrocannabinol, and thor optical somers, also known as Delta 6 cis o trans
tetruhydrocannabinol, and  thoir  optical  isomers, Delta 3, 4 cis or  trans
telrahydrocannabinel, and its optical isamers; Tetrahvdrocannabinols contained in the
genus Cannabis or in the resinons extractives of the genus Cannabis; Synathetic equivalents
of tetralivdrocannabinoe] substances or synthetic substances, derivatives and their isomers
with a similar chemical structure; and zsince nomenclature of these substanccs 15 not
iniernationally standardized. compounds of these sluctures, regardless of numerical
designation of atomic positions covered)”; and 3) Scetion 10 in its entirety which states
“lulnless spocifically listed in ancther schedube, any material, compeound, mixture or
preparation which contains any quantity of CRID (natural or synthetic equivalents of the
sithstances comtained in the plant or in the resinous extractives of Cannabis sp. or synthetic
substances, denvalives and thelr izomers  with  similar chemical structure and
phammacological activiryy’,

B. All equitable declaratory relief and/or siatutory declaratory relief that anises frum
or is implied by the facts, whether or not specificaily requested, meludmg but not himiled
ta a declaration that: 1) the Petinoners/ Plantifls are entitled o wrilinjunctive relict: 23 the
classification of rarijuana, cannabis, and cannabis dorivatives as Schedule | substances
violates Article 4, Section 3%, of the Nevada Constitution or, in the akemative, the
classification of marijuana, cannabis, and cannabis derivatives as Schedule T substunces

viofates WRS 453.166; 3) the Nevada Board of Phamaey acled owside of s authonty
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when it classified manjuana, cannabis, and cannabis denvatives; and 4) the Nevada Board
of Pharmacy must remove manjuana, cannabis, and camnabis denvanves as Schedule 1
substances under NAC 4533 510 (4), (), and {10};

. All equitable tpunctive telief thal arses fom of s unphed by the facts, whether or
nir specifically requested, including an iyunction preventing the Nevada State Board of
Pharmucy [rom classilving marijuana, cannabis, and connabis derivatives as Schedule |
subslances;

D. Award Petitioncrs their reasonable attorney’s fees and costs incurred in this action
as provided by NRS 1E.010; and

K, Such other and further relief as the court deems just and equitable.

Dated this 15" day of Apsil, 2022

This document doss not contain the
Secial Sceurily number of any
PETSHI.

Pursuant to MRS 53.045, 1 declare
under penally of pequry that the
foregoing is true and cormect.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNHON OF NEVADA

R T
TR L B AT
SADMIRA RAMIC, ESQ.
INevada Bar Mo, [3984
CHRISTOPHER M. PETERSON,
80,
Nevada Bar Ne, 13932
SOPHIA A ROMERQO, ESQ.
Nevada Bar Ne.: 12446
G071 Soulh Rancho Dove, Suite B-11
lLas Vegas. NV 82106
Telephome: (7U2) 366-1226
Facsimile: (702) 366-1331
Email: ramicidacluny.org
Attenrens for Petitioners/Plaintifis
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